



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPPIL No. 12 of 2026

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION **versus** UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

Order Sheet

20-04-2026	<p>This is office reference.</p> <p>Heard Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Deputy S.G. appearing for Union of India. Also heard Shashank Thakur, learned Addl. Advocate General for the State and Mr. Anadi Sharma, learned counsel for respondent No.7.</p> <p>In compliance of the Court's order dated 11.03.2026 the Divisional Railway Manager, South East Central Railway, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh has filed an affidavit dated 18.04.2026, the relevant portion of the said affidavit are as under:-</p> <p>"2. It is humbly submitted that in addition to the development works stated in the Affidavit dated 09.03.2026, the following course of action is also proposed in regard to the news clipping titled " हाल ए रेलवे इन्फ्रा ; "आठ करोड़ के अंडर ब्रिज से पानी का</p>

रिसाव, पैदल चलने वाले हो रहे परेशान, तारबाहर की समस्या दूर हुई तो नए में शुरू हो गई”

"चुचुहियापारा का हाल बेहाल, अफसर बोले संबंधित विभाग से सुधारवाया जाएगा".

A. That at Tarbahar LHS No. 366, the works that have been planned for execution during the period from 01.04.2026 to 15.05.2026 and this status as on 17.04.2026 is as follows:

- (i) Dismantling of existing concrete/dilapidated chequered tiles and enlargement of drainage outlet holes has been completed.
- (ii) Concreting work along with improvement of drainage system, including measures to prevent water-logging and provision of cross drain grills will is under progress.
- (iii) Laying of paver blocks to attend potholes on the road surface and chequered tiles on the pathway, along with attention to footpath-40% completed.
- (iv) Grouting work to arrest seepage in RCC box joints-40% completed.
- (v) Attention to roof shed, including provision/repair of roof sheets to prevent rainwater from entering the LHS, along with wind tie works will be taken up after the above

works.

(vi) Installation of valley gutters over RCC box joints to prevent dripping of overhead water will be taken after the above works.

(vii) All efforts are being made to complete the work in time.

B. That after completion of works at LHS No. 366, the improvement works of Chuchuiyapara LHS No. 365 will be taken up subsequently -.”

Learned counsel for respondents-Union of India, submits that the work is in progress and the same would be completed within a month.

The Respondent No.5/Divisional Railway Manager, South East Central Railway, Bilaspur (C.G.) is directed to file his personal affidavit in the matter regarding further progress in the matter.

Let the matter be again listed after summer vacation.

Sd/-

(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice